percentage change from the base interest rate scenario. The Board ALCO has approved policy limits for changes in EVE. The
variance limit for EVE is measured in an environment when the base interest rate scenario is shocked up or down 200 basis points
with a limit of minus 15%.

37

Form 10-Q http://idea.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/764241/000136231009006730/c...

60 of 67 6/8/2009 3:34 PM

Form 10-Q http://idea.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/764241/000136231009006730/c...

61 of 67 6/8/2009 3:34 PM

Table of Contents

At March 31, 2009, we would experience a negative 9.26% change in EVE if interest rates moved downward 200 basis points. If
interest rates moved upward 200 basis points, we would experience a positive 2.57% change in EVE. Both of these measures are
within Board approved policy limits.  The improvement in the +200 scenario from December 31,  2008 largely resulted from
extending the term on maturing brokered CDs and putting on additional  fixed rate term debt. Because downward rate shocks
currently have limited meaning in the current interest rate environment, we have chosen to use the impact from a downward 100
basis point rate shock to evaluate our risk. EVE risk in the downward 100 basis point scenario was a negative 3.62% at March 31,
2009 versus a negative 6.07% for December 31, 2008.

Trends in Economic Value of Equity

  Estimated Change in EVE from the Base Interest Rate Scenario
  -200 basis points   -100 basis points   +200 basis points
March 31, 2009   -9.26%  -3.62%  2.57%

December 31, 2008   -13.35%  -6.07%  0.57%

The assumptions in any of these simulation runs are inherently uncertain. A simulation will  not precisely estimate net interest
income or economic value of the assets and liabilities or precisely predict the impact of higher or lower interest rates on net
interest income or on the economic value of the assets and liabilities. Actual results will differ from simulated results due to the
timing, magnitude and frequency of interest-rate changes, the difference between actual experience and the characteristics assumed,
as well as changes in market conditions and management strategies.